

Case No. SC21-175
L.T. Case No. 5D19-2549

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRINDA COATES, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF LOIS STUCKY,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,

Defendant/Respondent

On Review from the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District, State of Florida

**BRIEF ON JURISDICTION OF RESPONDENT
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY**

Charles R.A. Morse
Florida Bar No. 91561
Jones Day
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281-1047
Phone: (212) 326-3939
cramorse@jonesday.com

Jason T. Burnette
Florida Bar No. 125200
Brian C. Lea
Florida Bar No. 1011371
Jones Day
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.,
Suite 800
Atlanta, GA 30309-3053
Phone: (404) 521-3939
jtburnette@jonesday.com
blea@jonesday.com

Troy A. Fuhrman
Florida Bar No. 985211
Marie A. Borland
Florida Bar No. 847984
Hill Ward Henderson
101 East Kennedy Boulevard,
Suite 3700
Tampa, FL 33601
Phone: (813) 221-3900
Facsimile: (813) 221-2900
troy.fuhrman@hwhlaw.com
marie.borland@hwhlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Respondent
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company*

RECEIVED, 05/21/2021 01:06:32 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. This case presents no question of “great public importance” because Ms. Coates’s position is foreclosed under both federal and state law.....	5
A. Both this Court and the United States Supreme Court have resolved this question against Ms. Coates	5
B. Ms. Coates’s counterarguments fail.....	7
C. The question is unfit for the Court’s review	10
II. This is not a question of “great public importance” because its practical significance is minimal	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	6, 9
<i>Casiano v. State</i> , 310 So. 3d 910 (Fla. 2021)	11
<i>Dade Cnty. Prop. Appraiser v. Lisboa</i> , 737 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1999)	13
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	2, 5, 7, 11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	6
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992)	12
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sadow</i> , 43 So. 3d 710 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	9, 12
<i>Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	12
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	1, 8
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	9
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. § 768.73 (1997)	3, 6
Fla. Stat. § 768.73	12, 13
Fla. Stat. § 768.74	3, 8
